
• 

• 

• 

~-2 

PUBLIO tnILITIE3 m:USSION OF 'iHE Sl'A'i'E OF CALlf('RN1A 

Copy for: rorowrION NO. W-J3}6 

I Orig. an} copy 
to EXec~tive Director ---=--- EVAWATIO~ & CCt{PLIANCE DIVISION 

BRANCHjSD;TION: Water Utilities 
DATE: ALlgtlSt 18, 1% 

Director 
---- Nll!lerlcal File 

Al{:habetical File 
---- Acooilllting Officer 

RESOLUTION 

CRm1'AL FALLS VATm OO-iPANY (CP.{C). amID 
AUl'HORIZINJ A GmmAL RATE INCREASE PROOOCn~ 
ADDITIG'iAL REVmUN OF $57,540 OR 28.~ IN 1% 
AIID A RmHffi INCREASE OF $6. m 00 2.6<% m 1m. 

CFW, by d,aft advice letter furnished to the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) 
on Dece:nber 12, 1985, reqllested allthority under Section VI of General Order 
96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilit"ies Code to increase rates for vater 
service by $63,210 or 31.5t in 1985. $9.500 or 3.6~ in 1936. and an attrition 
allowance of $9 J 500 or 3.6t in 1997. 'mese reqllested rate increases \l\ould 
proollce rates of rettlrn of 11.3~ for the test years, 1985, 1936, and 1981, 
respectively. 'ilie utility serves about eight flat rate and 1,155 meter rate 
custoners in Willoll Spring:;, Crystal Palls, ".on-? Vista, 03k Gardens IBtates and 
Apple Valley Thtates service areas. In addition. CTh'G sells water for resale 
to Sonora Y.eado·II'S lI.1ltual Water C«npany (Siw1-riC). All of t.hese systems are 
located about 10 miles east of Sonora, 'i'uolu:noo County. 

'lhe present rates for lI"at.er service became effective on February 4. 1992 from 
an offset rate increase authorized by Resolution NO'. W-2934. lffie last general 
rate increase beca-ne effective on September 20, 193) pursllant to Decision (D.) 
92186. dated Septanber 3. 199:). A &Ue Drinking Water Bond Act (SIMBA) loan 
paj'lJent s~rcharge a.lthorized in D. 93048 has been in effect since fI.3¥ 19, 1931 
and lI"aS extended to the fuk Garden Estates SubUvision following the addition 
of that system in 1934. 

'Ihe Branch made an independent analysis of rnu's StJrrl!iary of earnings. m'G 
submitted 1985 and 1986 test year sll!3IIaI'ies of earnings and treated 1937 as an 
attrition year. Since the rate proceeding is being processed in 1936, the 
Branch prcp3.red 1% and 1987 test year estimates. Appendix A-I shcr,,"g GF\'C's 
and the Branch's estimated stl!llJ1laries of earnings at present. reqtlest.ed, and 
adopted rates for test year 1986. Appendix A-2 shOll'S the Branch's estimated 
sQl'!lIlary of earnings at present, reqllested and adopted rates for test year 
1987. ~G did not prepare expense estimates for 1987 because it considered 
1~ an attrition year. 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

'ilie significant differences In the 19915 test year a.re 1n reVenlle8. purchased 
po ... ·er. materials, ins,J.rance. vehiole expense, and rate of retl.lrn. 

CF\~ estimated revenlle at present r~tes as $204.580 While the Branch estLmated 
$20\,310. m'C made an error in calcoJlating t.he qt.l..~tlty blocks for the Oak 
Gardens }States and Apple Valley D3tates service areas which was corteotW 
prior to desi€lling the rates sholm In the Notice to CWlt.omers. For the Oak 
Gardens Tht-atos system. CFwlC used the l!linim·Xll charge rate for 5/8 x 3/4-1nch 
meters when ail 46 r:.eters 00 the system are 3/4-inch. For Sonora ¥.eadOlI"S, CF\'C 
proposed red.llcing the service charge becaMe of cOntinlllng protests from 
~~~. 'ilie Branch. hO'Aever, reoor:nended that 3«1\'0 receive M increase 
proportional to the overall CFA'C increase. 

C~'C estirr-ated plrchased pO .... et expeffie at $24 t}9:> .. ili Ie the Branch estimated 
$2},200. '1lle Branch estimate reflect.s a. rate reduction by fucific Gas and 
Electrio Company that became effective June 9, 1986. 

CFri'C estim..~ted material expense of $' },o:o lihUe t.he Branch estiooted $5,700. 
CPt.'Gls original ... ·or~pers fer this iter;} lI'ere in error and it yas unable to 
substantiate its estimate. 'ilie Branch's estimate is based on the average of 
those material cost.s the utility lI"aS able to substantiate over the last three 
years, adjusted by a non-labOr escalation factor. All of the Branch's 
escalation factors were based on a recent futa Resources, Inc. publication. 

CF'iG estimated $15.400 for insllrance expense, projecting a W increase over 
1935 recorded premiums. 'ille Branch estkate of $\4.400 is b3.sed on the latest 
infornat.ion from t.he instlrance company and includes the actual premiuns to be 
paid in 1$86. 

CPt.~ estimated vehicle eXI'€nse of $15,0:0 while the Branch estimated $8,700. 
CFIl'G1S estiM.te ~-a.s det.emined by multiplying the estimated annual mileage by 
$0.2(0 per mile. 'lhe SO.2()j per mile is reasonable linen insurance and 
depreciation are not inclooed as separate expense itens, b.1t those wo itans 
are duplicated elsell'here in the Silrr • .,..ary of earnings. 'ilie Branch used the 
average of the latest three years recorded costs and applied the non-labor 
escalation factor to determine its 1936 estimate. 

CPrt'G r€qtlested an attrition allmmnce of $9,500 or 3.6;t for 1981. That figtlre 
yas derived as the same amount it rtquested for 1% over 1935. lJhe Branch 
C01D.l\lted a smmary of earnings for 1m, including custo:ner growth and neil 
plant that will be COmpleted in 1936 as part of thE;: 1937 rate rose. To arrive 
at 1987 expense estima.tes, the Branch milltiplied all of the expense itans, 
except purchased yawl' and pJ:rchased po-weI' .. ttich are eligible for offset rate 
relief. by the appropriate labor or non-labor escalation factors. 

C}W estimated its prop::>sed rates ... -ould proluce an 1 t. 3i return on rate base. 
'ilie Aooounting and Financial Branch of Evaluation and Co:npliance Division 
revie ... -ed mrc I scapi tal structure and feC<lEmended a rate of return of 11 ~ as 
reasonable. 

CFn'C was informed. of the Branch's differing vie ... "S of reven..1eS t exp:mses, rate . 
of rettlrn and attrition and ha."3 stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates. 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

Notice of the propOsed increase "'"as mailed to each c\l3tooer on April 2, '9'36. Eig)lt let.ters of protest ... -ere r~elved. All oooplained about the 
mAgnitude of the rate increase. Q1e C\lStomer, ~~I\'C. <:lO:nplained about the 
service charge. 

~ alleged that the present service charge is discriminatory and should be 
reduced. D.92'86 (~ptember J, 1~) fou.lid that the then-effective rates to 
S:-Z-:-,.'C ... 'Ould be discriminatory unless they .. ere raised substantially, and that 
~-r-~C had substantial eqlwity of 'bargaining {¢'r.-er in dealing with CFa'O. ~e 
Branch notes that each of the service charge increases since that ti~e were 
negotiated and agreed to in contracts by ~{'tt'C. 'ihe Branch reco:rrnends that tile 
service charge to ~~tt'C be increased to ensure that it cvntintles to pay its 
fair slL~re of the costs of providing ... ~ter service. 

'ilie Branch has drafted a let.ter to ~i~ and another to all other cooto:ners ",'ho 
have written to the Coonission aOO..lt this rate increase (Appendices E-1 and 
B-2. 'illey explain the Cornission's action and will be mailed after this 
resolution is signed. 

A field investigation of CFt.'Cls syste::1 ... -as made.on April 4, 1936 by a member of 
the :Branch. Visible portions of the water systans ""ere inspeoted, cust<Iners 
and company employees were intervie'r.'Od, and methods of operation revieliow. 
'ille Branch found the systel:1 and the service satisfactory. There are no 
outstanding Comicsion orders reqLliring system improvement.s. 

CI\~ proposed to svitch t~e Oak Gardens Estates Subdivision system tariff 
schedule for Eetered service from its present minimiE charge rate to the 
Crystal Thlls rate schedtlle for netered service. Eecause the 03k Gardens 
Estates schedule is $6.50 for the first 8(X) cubic feet of "''ater, the increase 
to customers on the fill< Gardens futates system ",'Ould have been about 91~ for a 
custo:ner using 300 cubic feet per month. 'ilie Eranch felt this was too large an 
increase and sl1g,gested reducing the minrnil!'l from 8CO cubic feet to 50) cubic 
feet and increasing rates to get the S8.-ne percent increase in revenue as the 
Crystal Falls syste-:n. GF.{C agreed,and those rates ""ere sholm in the Notice to 
Custo:ners. 

CFtt~ts present rate strooture conforms to the Corrrnissionis model rate struoture 
with a service chaI'ge, 3CO cubic feet lifeline-block, and an inverted tail 
bl~k. 'ilie rates for all classes of service. including flat rate service, were 
increased approximately the ~ percent as the overall percent increase. 
Ynnthly bills for a typical fall ti.Il:.e residential custo-~r will increase to 
$17.33 fr().:n $13.64 for Ule test yeaI' 1986. A cooparison of present and :Branch 
recorrrnended rates is shOim in Appendix C. 

D.86--0j-()64 established a flatter rate design as Co-:rrnission pllicy for vater 
utilities in future general rate proceedings. ~t change "'''as nOt implemented 
in t.his proceeding because the decision ""as issued. after C~ sent its notice 
to customers and no protests were received ... 'hich arldressed this aspect of the 
pro}X)Sed increase. Rates may be revised to conform to the 00..., rate str't.lcture 
in the next proceeding. 

The Branch reo6roolends that the Coanission authorize a h'6-step increase of 
$57,540 or 28.~ in 19&J and $6,90) or 2.6't in 1m. At rates oontained in 

-3-



• 

• 

Appendix B. these increases wJld raise the estmated annual. ravenlles froo 
~t3tO at present rates to $261,850 In 1% and to $272,500 in '981 and 
res..ut in an \t~ rate of return on rate OOso. 

'ilie OY-rrnJssioo's opinion, after investigation by the Branch is thatl 

a. lffie Branch's reooc:rnended ~y of furnings statements (Appendices 
A-' and A-2) are reasonable and. sOO-lld be MOpred. 

b. 'ille rates reco.::rrnended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and 
s~d be ru.thori zed. 

c. 'ilie qllMtities (Apperrlix D) used to develop the Branch's 
reconmendations are reasonable and should be adopt.ed. 

'i'HE C(t·'i.,'USSION FINDS that the increased rates hereby authorized are justified 
anj that the present rates are, for t.he fatMe, unjllSt and unreasonable. 

IT IS RWLVED that: 

1. A!lthority is granted under Public utilities Code &ction 454 for Crystal 
~ls Water Company to file an advice letter incorporating the ~ies of 
Earningp and revised schedules attached to this resolution as Appendices .1.-1, 
A-2, B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, B-5, and B-6, respectively"and concurrently to cancel 
the presently effective rate sched'.lles. Such filing sh.~l comply with General 
~~%~. . 

2. 'ilie effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of 
filing. 

}. 'lliis resolution is effective tod~. 

I certify that this resolution ~as adopted by the Public Utilities ~~ission 
at its regluar meeting on AugllSt 18, 1986. The following Co:nissioners 
approved it: 

Executive'Director 



APPDIDIX A-1 

• CRYSl'AL FALLS WATm C<m'A.lfi 
8.£nrr,ary of lhrn i ngs 

(D3timted Year \%) 

: utility DitiMted: &-anch futlmated z 
: Present z Reql.lested f"Piesent ~ Reqlleste3: : 

Item : Rates • R!ltes • Rates • Rates :MoEted: • • • 

Operating ReveOl.les 
~~tered-Crystal ~lls $176.340 - $235.740 $'74.59) $2}3.lOO ~.760 

fu..'t (}ardens 5.600 11 .570 7,W) " .820 9.450 
Sonora Y.eado ... "S 2';100 29.58) 21.700 34.(6) 28.450 

Flat <h..'t Gardens 25Q 540 250 540 :m 
Crystal Falls 690 SO) 690 g:n 860 

'rotal Revenoos $20\.500 S278.J30 ~310 $2OO.~O $261,850 

~ating ~p:nses 
Purchased .... ater 16.125 16,125 16,125 16.125 16,125 
Purchased Po'",er 24.393 24.390 2}.200 2}.2CO 2}.20) 
Dnployee labor 40.3)) 40.200 40,20:) 40,200 40,20) 
.. ~terials 13,<XX> 13,0:0 5,700 5,700 5,700 
Water Treatment ¥..aint. 2,0:0 2,0:0 2,co::> 2,co::> 2,0:0 
Contract Work 13,00:> '3,00:> 13,(XX) 13,co::> 13,0:0 
Pump ¥8intenance 4,200 4.200 4,200 4,200 4.28) 
Office fularies 16,830 16,830 '6,830 '6.830 16,830 • r.anagtnent Salaries 34,635 34,635 34.635 34.6}5 34.635 
Office Supplies & EXp. 8,350 8,350 8.}5O 8.350 8,350 
Insl.lrance 15.400 15,400 14,400 14,400 14.400 
Accounting, legal, etc. 3.250 }.250 3,250 3,250 3,250 
General E:<rense 10.00:> 10.(0) '0,(0) 10,<XX> 1Q,OCO 
Vehicle R<pense 15.0:0 15,0:0 8,700 8,700 8,700 
Office & storage Rental 2,400 2,400 2.400 2,400 2,400 
Regulatory R<:pense 930 930 930 930 930 
Enployee Pension & fune. 9,(0) -9,0:0 9,<XX> 9,0:0 9,0:::0 

-Total £.'<penses $228,7~ $228,7~ S2I},® S213,ca> S213,® 

Depreciation 9,101 9,101 8,830 8,830 8,830 
Pr0I€rty Taxes 6,9:X> 6,9:X> 6,9:X> 6,9:X> 6,9» 
Other Taxes 7,640 7,640 7,640 7,640 7,640 
Income 'i'axes 200 200 200 ax> 200 

'rotal Deductions $252.631 $252,631 $236,650 $236,650 $236,650 

Net RevenJe (losS) ( 48.(31) 25,699 ( }2,340) 44,290 25,20) 

Aver8.8.e Ra t-e Inse 
utility Plant ff/2,750 _ f}f2,750 ff/2,750 ff/2,750 fn2.750 
Depreciation Reserve (3}3,115) (}}3,115) (333,115) (333,"5) (333,115) 
Net Plant 539,635 539.635) ~539.635~ 539.635 539,635 

less: Advances ~ 65,'80~ ~ 65.100 65,100 ~ 65, 100~ ~ 65, 100~ 
COntribution 303,680 303,600) 303,600 30}, fro 303.600 

• Plus: Working Cash 44.<XX> 44.<xx> 44,OX> 44,(0) 44,(0) 
¥.atls & Suppls 14.0:0 14.((0 14,(0) 14,(0) 14,<00 

Rate Base: 228,700 228,700 228,700 228.700 228,700 -
Rate of Return Ioos 11.3~ UlSS 19.4~ 11.Oi 



• 

• 

• 

Item 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating ~penses 
P\lrchased 'r.'at.er 
P\lrchased fua-er 
lliployee labor 
lIalerials 
Water Treatment lI.aint. 
Contract \'orit 
IWIp lI.a.intenance 
Office OOaries 
t-:anaganent Salaries 
Office SUpplies & EXp. 
Insllrance 
Accounting, Ie¢, etc. 
General E:<peme 
Vehicle R<pense 

APmIDIX A-2 
CRYS'i'AL FAlLS liATm C(t-1PANY 

. &l:;nary of lm'nings 
(futmated Year 1 m) 

: Utility·l13timated*: Branch llitimated : 
: I\'esent : Reqllest.ed: Present : Reqllested: : 
: Rates : Rates 2 Rates : Rates * Adopted: 

$200,060 $284,100 $Z12.5CO 

16.125 16,125 16,125 
2},200 2},20:> 2},200 
41,365 41 t~5 41,365 
5,700 5,700 5,700 
2,060 2,® 2,060 

1},3B) 13,300 13,300 
4,400 4.400 4.400 

17,320 17,320 17.320 
}5.640 }5,640 }5.640 
8.460 8,460 8,460 

14.59:> 14,59:> 14,59:> 
3,340 3.340 3.340 

10,29) 10.29) 10,29) 
8.900 8.9CO 8,900 

Office & storage Rental 2.430 2,430 2.430 
Reg~atory R<pense 960 960 960 
fuployee Pension & Bene. 9.260 9,260 9.260 

Total Rq>enses $2\7,500 $217,500 $217,500 

Depreciation 9.300 9,3CO 9,3CO 
Property Taxes 7,2.{X) 7.20:> 7,2(1) 
Other Taxes 7,f!lj() 7,f!fiO 7.860 
Inco:ne Taxes £00 200 200 

Total ~Ilctions $242,060 $242,060 $242.060 

Net Revenlle (loss) ( 34.COO) 42.0i0 30,440 

Average Rate fuse 
Utility Plant 924.299 924.299 924,299 
Depreciation Reserve (358,435)- (358.435) (358,4}5) 
Net Plant 565.a>4 565.~4 565,e64 

Jess: Mvances ~ 62.100) { 62, l00~ ( 62,100) 
Cont rib lltion 2f51,40S (2f!1 ,406 (2f51 , 4(6) 

Plus : WOfiting Cash 46. <XX} 46,(0) 46.0:0 
lI.atls &. &1ppls 14.500 14,m 14,5(0 

Rate Ease: Zl6,700 276,700 276,700 
RateofRettlrn Ioss 15.1~ 11.~ 

* utility did not proyide Sll!!mary of earnil'l€;3 estimates for 1997 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

AWDIDIX B-1 

Schedule No. 1 

KElmID smVICE 

Applicable to all metered vater servioe. 

TmRlTOOY 

OUt Gardens Thtates Subdivision and vicinity near Soulsbyville. (T) 

RATE:) 

MinimiEl Charge: Per lI.eter Per }bnth 
Effective 
6/1/ffl 

Per l'.eter . 
Per Month 
&trchar~ (1) 

For 
For 
For 
For 

J/4-inch neter ••••••••• $10.40 (I) 
'-inCh meter ••••••••• 15.50 ; 

1-1/2-inch meter ••••••••• 21.20 • 
2-inch ~ter ••••••••• 39.40 (I) 

Qlantity Rates: 

First 5(X) cu.ft. or less ••••••• 
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

to.40 (I) 
0.53 (I) 

S\O.OO (1) 
\6.10 i 
28.30 I 

40.9) (I) 

10.8) (1) (e) 
0.55 (1) (e) 

(D) 

$ 7.45 
12.40 
24.00 
39.68 

A minil!l..t'll charge will entitle the custo:ner to the q\lantity 
of Y3.ter which the miniOllll charge will plrchase at the 
QIantity Rates. 

MEfmID SffiVICE StRCHARGE (1) 

(D) 

Note: The Surcharge is In addition to the regular monthly metered water 
bill. 'fie total monthly s\lrcharge rnt.l.qt be identified on each 
bill. This st.ltcharge is specifically for the re:P8J1Wnt of the 
California Safe Drinking Water fund Act loan as authorized by 
Decision 86~~\5. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY' 

APPFlIDIX B-2 

Schedlllo No. , A 

MtNUAL KmrnED 8mVICE 

Applicable to all metered ~~ter farnished on an ann~al basis. 

TmRIroRY 

Willoy Springs. Crystal Falls lbnch and vicinity, located approximately 
b'o miles so~th""eSt of Twain Harte. fuohnne Ooo.nty. 

RATE:) 

Ann~al Service Char~: 

For 
For 
For 
For 

3/4-inch meter 
I-inch meter 

1-1/2-inch meter 
2-1no.'1 meter 

Q.lantity Rates: 

· ..... , ... 
• ••••••••• · " ....... . 
• III •••• , ••• 

First 30) cu.ft., per 100 Cil.ft •• 
Over 300 cu.ft •• per 100 cil.ft •• 

Per t-!eter Per Year 
Effective 
6/1/f5l 

$122.00 (I) $127.CO (1) 
100.00' 186.00 I 
2\6.00. 225.00 I 

288.CO (1) 312.00 (1) 

Per l-~ter Per l'i)nth 

0.66 (I) 
0.74 (1) 

0.67 (1) 
0.76 (1) 

Per Yeter 
Per r-r.onth 
Surcharge 

$ 3.9) 
6.50 

13.00 
20.00 

ine ServiC&1 Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge. lrtllch 
is appl icable to all metered service and to which is to be 
added the moot.hly charge CO!np.1ted at the Q1antity R9.tes. 

(T) 
I 

(~h 

SPreIAL OO·mlTlctt'S 

1 • In the event that a custooer reinstates service vi thin 12 IOOnths of 
termination of service for the same premises, a reconnection charge Yill be 
applied, equal to the service IDA sLlrCharge charg;s lihich would have been 
billed had the custo-:ner not terminated service. 

2. '1he cost of service pipes and meters shall be borne by the utility. 
Relocatioo of such facil i ties shall be at the expense of the party requesting 
relocation. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLIGABll,ITY 

APPrnDIX B-3 

Schedtlle No. 2'RA 

ANNUAL RE3IDllffIAL FIAT JV\'rE srnVIGE 

Applicable to all flat rate residential "'':iter service furnished on annu.a1 
basis. 

Willow Spril'1&3, Crystal Falls Ranch and vicinity, located approximately 
wo miles south .... est of Twain Harte, TUolumne ('()unty. 

RATffl 

Pet Service COnnection 
Per Year 

Effective 
6/01/m 

For a single-family residential 
unit, including premises •••.•••• $168.00 (1) $186.00 (I) 

For each additional si~e-
f8l'lily residential unit on the 
same premises and served f~ 
the saffie service connection I.... 142.20 (l) 141.00 (I) 

SPf)';IAL CONDITIONS 

Per Service 
Conneotion 
Per flooth 
Surcharge 

2.60 

1. 'me above flat rates al>ply to a service connection not larger than 
one inch in dia8eter. 

2. Fbr service covered by the above classification, if the ut~lity so 
elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule lA, 
Ann!.1al ¥.etered Service, effective as of the first day of the following calendar 
month. "''here the flat rate charge for a period has been paid in advance J 

refund of the prorated difference beh."eerl sach flat rate ~ent and the 
ninirhl!ll meter charge for the sane period shall be· made on or before that day. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPDlDIX B-1 

Scheduie No. 1A - AV 

ANNUAL KFJmUD SillVICE 

Applicable to all metered vater furnished on an annual basis. 

'l'FRRITORY 

Apple Valley lBtates, located approximately 2.75 miles north of S:>n6rs, 
ToolllIlIle C<>Jnty. 

RATES 

. Ann\l3l Service Charge: Per lIeter Per Year 
Effective 
6/1/fJI 

Fbr J!4-inch meter •••••••••• $122.00 (1) $127.00 (1) 
For 1-inch meter •••••••••• 100.00 :. H~.OO i 
FOr 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••• 2\6.00 I 225.00. 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••• 288.00 (1) 312.00 (1) 

Qtlanti ty Rates: 

First 3CO cuSt., per 100 cu.ft •••• 
Over 300 cuSt. t per 100 cuSt •••• 

Per Yeter Per YJOnth 

0.66 (1) 
0.74 (1) 

0.67 (1) 
0.76 (1) 

lJhe Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge, which 
is applicable to all metered service and to which is to be 
added the Itonthly charge oonputed at t.he Q.lantity Fates. 

SPreIAL OOIDITIONS 

1. In the event that a customer reinstates service vithbl 12 months of 
temination of service for the SBme premises, a reoonnection charge Will be 
applied, equal to the service and surcharge charges .'bich would have been 
billed tad the custo:ner not teminated service. 

2. 'fie cost of service pipes and meters shall be borne by the utility. 
ReI(X:ation of sooh facilities shall be at the expense of the party requesting 
relocation. 

NarE: 'ilie utility is not authorized to impose Yeter Service Surcharge on 
custQF~rs of Apple Valley EStates. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APmIDIX B-5 . 

&hedule No. 2R - 00 

Rr~IDDITIAL FIAT RA?E SfflVICE 

Applicable t6 all flat rate residential \":lwr services. 

TrnRlTOOY 

(8):: (hrdens Tht.ates SJbdivistoo and vicinity, near fulilsbyville, 
fuohtnne County. 

RATE3 

Per service Connection 
Per l-bnth 

Effective 
6/ot/ffl 

For a single-fanily residential 
unit, including premises •••••••• $ 9.00 (I) $10.00 (I) 

For each addi tioml single­
family residential unit On the 
saw pranises and served from 
the SaI!le service connection ••••• 

SPIDIAL OONDI'l'IOi'iS 

4.50 (I) 5.50 (I) 

Per Service 
Connection 
Per Y;OOth 
&1rchar ge (' ) 

$ 7.45 

1. 'i}le above flat rates apply to a service connection not larger than 
one inch in diameter. 

2. If the utility so elects. a meter shall be installed and service 
pr-ovided under Schedt.tle No. 1 J Metered service. 

FIA'f RATE SmVIGE SURCmRGE (1) 

NO'lE: 'lbis surcharge is in addition to the reglllar flat rate charge. _ (!) 
'ille total monthly surcharge must be identified 00 each bill. (L) 
This surcha.rge is specifically for the re¥\VIDent of the' 
California &fe Drin'dng Water Bond Act loan as allth6rized by 
Decision ~~'5. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPDIDIX B--6 

Schedule No. 3A 

LIMIT}]) ME1'mm 1ill3A.L.E SffiVICE 

Applicable to lioited metered resale service. 

'i' ffiRI roRY 

RATE3 

Per l-eter Per lobnth 
Effective 
6/1/87 

First m.rn> Ctl.ft. t per 100 cu.ft. $ 0.44 (1) $ 0.50 (1) 
OVer 300,(») cu.ft. t per 100 cu.ft. 0.57 (1) 0.62 (1) 

fI.onthly Service Charge: 

FOr 4-inch meter ................. 106.00 (1) 742.00 (1) 

SPmIAL CONDITlOOS 

Per Meter 
Per Month 
&trcharm (1) 

t820.00 

1. Service under this schedule shall be limited to service to Sonora 
fI.eadmrs Mutual "'tater Company. 

LIMITED tOOmm RE3ALE SmVlCE smcHARGE (1) 

NOl'E: ibis stU'charge is specifically for the replYlOOnt of the California Safe 
Drinking "'ater fund Act loan as authorized by recision 93048, dated 
V'\,V 19, 1931. 



• 

• 

• 

AWllIDIX C 
(~e 1) 

CRTh"'l'AL FALlS WATffi CX«PAN'f 

<XruARIOON OF RATE3 

A cOOIm'is6n of present and l3ranch I S reooomended rates for metered service 1s 
sho ... n 0010""': 

KmffiID SffiVICE 

Willo'li Springs, Crystal Falls, and Apple Valley lBtates: 
(Schedules 1A & 1A-AV) 

AAntl31 Service (barge: 

For 3/4-inch meter 
For I-inch meter 
For 1-1/2-incll met.er 
FOr 2-inch meter 

Qlant.ity Rates: 

· ........ ~ .... " . · ........ " ..... . 
• j •• " ........... . 

• •••••••• I ••••• t 

First. 3CO cu.ft., p3r tOO cu.ft ••.•• 
Next. 300 ca.ft., per 100 cu.ft •• , •• 

Sonora ¥EMOil'S: (Schedule 3A) 

t-bnthly Service O1arge: 

For 4-inch meter .................... 
-

QJ.antity Rates: 

First 300,((0 cu.ft., per 100 cu..ft •. 
Over 3CQ,O:O cll.ft. J per 100 cll.ft .. 

Pet t-~ter Per Year 
Present Reoo:rJOOrided 
Rates Rates 

$ 9}.OO 
126.00 
168.00 
228.00 

0.54 
0.61 

559.00 

.}5 

.45 

(t9§S) 

$122.00 
100.00 
216.00 
288.00 

0.66 
0.74 

706.00 

(1m) 

$'27.00 
186.00 
225.00 
312.00 

0.67 
0.76 

742.00 



• 
AFPrnDIX C 

(Pase 2) 

A monthly btll COmparison for a ¢ootorner in Willov Springs, Crystal ools, and 
Apple Valley Thtates with a 3/4-inch mewt is sh6\.n 0010;' I . 

1936 1m 
fuage 

100 cu.ft. 
Present 
Bills 

ReCOci'5ended Percent Reoon..nended 
Bills Increase Bills 

o 
3 

10 
20 
30 
50 

$ 7.75 
9."51 

13.64 
19.74 
25.84 
38.04 

$10.17 
12.15 
17.}} 
24.7} 
32.13 
46.93 

31.22 
29.67 
27.(Jj 
25.28 
24.42 
23.'57 

$10.58 
12.59 
17.91 . 
25.51 
33.11 
48.31 

(hk <hrdens Thtates fubdivision (Schedule No.1) 

MinimlZll Charge: Per )'~ter Per Yi>nth 
Present Rec<rnmended 

(1936) 

For 5/8 x }/4-inch mewr ••••••• 
For 3/4-inCh meter ••••••• 

$ 6.50 NIh 
8.£0 $10.40 

FOr 1-inch neter ••••••• 
FOr 1-1/2-inch meter ••••••• 

12.85 15.50 
22.50 27.20 

lbr 2-inch meter ••••••• 32.00 39.40 

rer~nt 
Increase 

(1581) 

NIh 
$10.00 

16.10 
28.30 
40.9) 

• Q.lanti ty Rates: 

• 

First 50J cu.ft., or less •••••• 
(Ner 50) cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

Flat Rate Service 

Crystal Thlls (Schedule 2 RA) 

NIA 
NIA 

10.40 
0.53 

10.00 
0.55 

- Per Service Connection Per Year 
For a single-family residential 
unit, including premises ••••••• $137.50 

For each additional single­
family resi.dential unit on the 
same premises and served from 
the same service connection.... 100.00 

Oak Gardens !States &lbdivision (Schedule 2R-OO) 

SI68.00 $186.00 

142.2:> 147.00 

Pet S3rvice Connecti.on Per I-hnth 
FOr a single-family residential 
uni t. incloo.ing premises ... -.... 

FOr each additional sin~e­
family residential unit On the 
same premises and served frOm 
the sa."!le service C()nnection •••• 3.25 

9.00 10:00 



• 

• 

• 

APPDIDIX D 
(~e t) 

AOOnID QUANTITU}3 
(1936 Teat Year) 

N!€le <>f Cor.lpazly: Cyrstal Mls Water Company 

Net-to--Gross MJitiplier: 
Federal Tax Rates: 
State 'i'a.x Rate: 
local Franchise 'i'ax Rate: 
&siness License: 
Ulcollectible Rates: 

&penses Test Year t 936 

t. furchased Po .... -er: (Electric) 

Total Cost ($) 
k\'h 
Erf. Sch. Date 
S/k).'h used 
Rate Schedule 

2. Purchased Water: 

Total ():)st 
c..uantity 
Effective Date 
Service <:harge 
First 50MID 
next 150 MID 
OVer 2CO MID 

3. Payroll: 

Operation am l'aintenailce 
Admirdstrative & General 

Total 

4. Ad Valorem Taxes: 
Tax Rate 
Assessed Value 

t .0 
O.~ 
$2(X) minimtrn 
0.0.' 
0.0 

O.Of, 

$2},20::> 
238,00:> 
6/CfJ/eJ) 
0.0975 fute ~hedule 1.-1 

PA-1 

$16,125 
8,836 MID 

1/01 Iff} 
$14.00 (each of 11\.-0 services) 

1.94 
1.00 
lot\) 

$71,030 
34,635 

$91.~5 

$6,9:0 
1.~ 

$629,00:> 



• 

• 

• 

Services 

Willo ... Springs: 

J/411 
111 

1-1/2" 
2" 

Flat Rate 

Sonora }:eadOlro'S: 

APPDIDIX D 
(~t) 2) 

Aoonm QUAN1'ITI13 
('~Test Year, Contd) 

• ••••• I ................ . 

• •••••••••••••••••••••• 
• ••••••••••• II ....... II ••• 

• ••••••• i ............ " •• 

• ..................... Ii • 

'986 

'.O:)} 
12 
o 
3 
5 

4" ••••••••••••••••••••••• 1 

(hk Gardens: 

· ....................... . 
,. ..................... . 

Total 

r-:etered Water S3les llied to D::!si~ Pates: 

Range - cof 

46 
3 

1,163 

Willa .... SpriIl§3, Crystal Falls & Apple Valley 
Block 1 0-3 30, 34~ 
Block 2 Over 3 89, 116 

Sonora l'.eadOlil'S 
Block 1 0-3((0 31,8j} 
Bl<>ck2 Over 3((0 8,539 

Oak Gardens 
Block 1 0-5 2,% 
Block 2 Over 5 6,3:!O 

19)7 

1 J 119 
15 
o 
} 
o 

1 

49 
o 

1.18'1 

30,949 
90,89:) 

32,m 
8,670 

2,956 
6,J30 



• 

• 

• 

Line 
No. 

1-

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

7. 

8 
9. 

10 
11. 

12. 

APPmDIXD 
(Iage 3) 

AtOnED TAX CAICUIATlOOS 

Item 

Operating Revenues 

Cperating Elcpenses 
Taxes other 'i"nan Inoome 
Tax Depreciation 
Interest 
state IncOme Tax 

Sub-total lliduction 

state Taxable Income 
state Inrore 1ax 
Federal Taxable Income 
Federal Income Tax 

'.rota! InCOOle Tax 

1% 
Adopted Fates 

CCflt FPl' 

$261,850 $261,850 

21:S,<ro 
14.540 

2\3,(0) 
14.540 

8,830 8.830 
47,00:> 47,(XX) -

20) 

283.450 283,650 

(Mss) (loss) 
20) 

200 

(nID OF APPDIDIX D) 



• 

• 

• 

• 

Vernon ~ner. Vice President 
Sonora }t~adows J.~ltaal .... ater Co. 
P.O. fux 234 
Soulsbyville CA 95}72 

fuar 1I.r. furner: 

APPDIDIX E-l 

'lhis refers to ~our letter of l-~ 17. 1936 concerning Crystal fulls Yater 
('..onpmy's (CFt.'C) r€qllest for authority to increase rates for yater service. 

Folloiiing ~e's reqllest, the Co.:rrolssion staff coodooted a thorough 
investigation of the oo~pany's operations. incl~}ing an analysis of the 
revenlle, exp;nse, and plant invesment data <,;'hlch CThU relied on for its 
proposal. The staff's investigation sho;,,.ed that CF'tiU is presently operating at 
a loss. 

After considering all factors. the Coc:mission has authorized an overall 
increase in water rates averaging 28.'Cj; for 1% and a further 2.6~ for 1981 to 
bring CFfI'C's rate of return up to 11~. For Sonora V.eado'll"S Mutual Water Compm,y 
(~,,'C). the monthly service charge will increase to $7<:6 in 1986 and $742 in 
1$61 fr<>:n $559 currently. For 1~, qilailtity rates Yill increase to 00.44 per 
Ccf for the first 3CO,(X)) cubic feet and $0.57 for ~e above 3(X),CO) cubic 
feet. For lW1. qaantity rates will be $).50 and $0.67. 

Yoor letter maintained that the present service charge is discriminatory. In 
Decision 92186 issued September}, 199) the Co.:rnission looked into the contract 
behtoon CNe and W'!"X:: and fOWld that the then-existing rates W'Juld 
discriminate against CPI'Il(;ls customers unless they ""ere raised. Ad.ditionally, 
the Comission found that m:{',,'I] had s\lbstantial bargaining pJ'A"er in dealing 
with cwc. 'lhe present rates are the re;;:hut of a series of contracts approved 
by s..~r';G. The forthccoing increase to s~'C is proportionate to the increase 
for other custo:ners and is intended to ensure that the custooers of yOUI' mutual 
continue to PlY a reasonable share of the cost of providing water service. 

We appreciate that YOll took the time to provide yOllI' opinions on the propjOOd 
rate increase. If yo\.! have any questions, please ea.ll Bob funnett of our staff 
at e2t}) 620-4656. 

Very truly yoors, 

WlSLBY mANKLllf, Chief 
Water Utilities Br.an6h 



• 

• 

• 

APPDIDIX E-2 

TO CUSiXt{Iffi WOO HAVE YRl'i"l'm 'l'O THE OO'a'USSlOO RIDARDING 'ME ru~m~'1' J\)R A 
31 .5f> RATE INt."'RFASE BY CfO'STAL FAIlS WATm CQ{PANYt 

~ Custo:ner: 

<Xl April 2, 1995 Crystal }aIls t:ater Company (m'G) notified its c4.lSkiners by 
mail that it "'as reqtlesting authority from the Po.blio Utilities O:>mission to 
raise 1 ts rates for yater service by an average of 31 .5f>. Custo:ners \"ere 
invited to write to the COmisslon if they md c6:nents on m'C's prop:>sed 
increase. 'ilie Comission sl.lbseqllently received eight cmtoner letters 
protesting the magnitooe of the prop)Sed increase. 

Following C"flo.'C·s request, the Comission staff condooted a thorough 
investi~tion of the company's operati~lSt incl~ling an analysis of the 
revenlle, expense, and plant investment data which the utility relied on fot its 
pro}X>Sal.. 'lhe staff made ad.justments to CP.iC's estimates and recoomended that 
the Corrmission authorize an increase. fue major reason for the increase is to 
cover higher cost.s associated vith p~rchased water, insurance, labor and 
electrical po~~r for pumping. 

After considering all factors presented, the fu!rnissioo has authorized 
increases averaging 28.~ for 1% and an-additional 2.6~ for 1987. For the 
typical cootooer this will mean an increase in the monthly biU to $17.34 from 
$13.64. YQi..lr increase TIJa¥ va:t:y depending on your Yater usage. 

In establishing rates, the Corrnission's role is h,·ofold. Rates milllt be kept as 
loy as possible and, at the sane time, be safficient to oover operating 
expenses and provide a fair return on the utility's investment in its water 
system. You fEay be assared that the utility's request li'aS thoroughly revie ... ~ 
and evaluated by the CoI!lnission staff before this increase was granted. 

We appreciate that YOLl took the time to provide your opiniom on the proposed 
rate increase. If you have any questions, please call fub Bmnett of our staff 
at (2\}) 620-4656. 

Very truly yours, 

WE3LEY mANKLm I Chief 
Water Utilities Branch 


